p . _ . . . . ...e,.
.
,
; ,
.. .
;
~
| REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES

2937 Alt Boulevard
GrandIsland,NewYork 14072
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: NRD Model P-001
ISOTOEE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Polonium - 210 31.5 millicuries (1.17 GBq)
LEAK TEST FREOUENCY: 13 months
PRINCIPAL USE: (O) Ion Generators, Static Eliminators
CUSTOM DEVICE: YES X NO
9808030004 980727 I
PDR STPRO ESONY *
PDR f
_ .--__ -__ _ _ -- _ _ _ _ ,_ _
,, ,_ , _
.
'*
. .
4
s
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
EQ: NY 0502 D 110 G DATE: December 31,1997 PAGE 2 OF 5
DEVICE TYPE: Static Eliminator
DESCRIPTION:
The P-2063 consists of a stainless steel cylindrical grid wrapped with a polonium foil source.
The foil is secured around the cylinder with tape and covered by a stainless steel strap for
protection from physical abuse. The cylinder is protected from crushing by aluminum plates
at each end. Access to the interior of the cylinder is prevented by wire guards, fastened in
place by tamper resistant screws. There is no access to the radioactive foil unless the
assembly is intentionally tampered with or destroyed.
LABELING:
All devices are labeled in compliance with 10 CFR 32.51. (See diagram in Attachment 2.)
DIAGRAM:
See Attachments 1 through 5.
CONDITIONS OF NORMAL USE:
The purpose of the Model P-2063 is to neutralize static electrical charges in static sensitive
operations. The device is normally placed in an atmospheric pressure air stream so that the -
airflow delivers ions generated by the device to the woric area. Types of users include
| manufacturers of electronic devices, aircraft, cloth, plastic, paper, rocket engines, powders,i
I etc.. Installation is simple and is done by the general licensee, in accordance with instructions
provided by the manufacturer (See diagram in Attachment 3.)
The useful life of the Model P-2063 is 12 months. The devices are distributed by the
manufacturer under a 12 month lease agreement.
_ _ _ _ .. _ - - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ -
!
.
.
.
5
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
i
HQ1 NY 0502 D 110 G DATE: December 31,1997 PAGE 3 OF 5
I DEVICE TYPE: Static Eliminator
!
PROTOTYPE TESTING:
Prototype testing was performed by the manufacturer in accordance with ANSI N542 and
| 150-2919. The respective classifications for the source-device combination are ANSI
! 77C22222 and ISO /C22222.
L
EXTERNAL RADIATION LEVELS:
Polonium-210 decays almost exclusively by alpha emission, although there is one very low
abundance (0.0011%) 0.803 MeV gamma. External exposure rates are therefore minimal.
The manufacturer has measured these using a calibrated sodium iodide detector / multichannel
analyzer system, and found the exposure rate at 6 inches from the source to be less than 5
,
i microroentgens per hour. (See radiation profiles, Attachments 4 and 5.)
| OUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL:
The manufacturer maintains a Quality Assurance program adequate for licensing purposes.i
I- Outgoing units are 100% inspected for dehets in workmanship, functionality, and